

No. 21-1454

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEP'T, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Ohio Solicitor General  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
bflowers@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The Authority lacked the power to issue an order to Ohio.....	17
A.    The Reform Act empowers the Authority to issue orders only to labor organizations and certain federal entities.....	18
B.    The Guard, Adjutant General, and Department are state entities over which the Authority has no power. ....	23
II.   The Sixth Circuit and the Authority have offered no good reason to conclude that the Ohio National Guard, the Ohio Adjutant General, or his Department are federal agencies. ....	34

A.	The Sixth Circuit largely ignored the statutory text.....	34
B.	The Solicitor General has offered no plausible basis for affirmance.....	36
CONCLUSION.....		39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	15, 29
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	15, 30
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2953 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Az., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	30
<i>Asatov v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 513 F. App’x 984 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Asatov v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 595 F. App’x 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	7
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Austin v. U. S. Navy Seals 1–26</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022) .....	15, 32
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022) .....	8

<i>Blong v. Sec’y of Army,</i> 877 F. Supp. 1494 (D. Kan. 1995) .....	14, 26
<i>Bollen v. Nat’l Guard Bureau,</i> 449 F. Supp. 343 (W.D. Pa. 1978) .....	33
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	29, 31
<i>Bowen v. Oistead,</i> 125 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Glines,</i> 444 U.S. 348 (1980) .....	15, 32
<i>California v. Texas,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	36
<i>Cent. Allied Ents., Inc. v. Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t,</i> 2011-Ohio-4920 (Ohio Ct. App.) .....	25
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals of Md.,</i> 566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....	30
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Vandiver,</i> 494 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>DiManni v. R.I. Army Nat’l Guard,</i> 62 F. App’x 937 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	14, 27

<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Dyer v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 971 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	29
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 5 Wheat. 1 (1820).....	31
<i>Huynh v. O’Neill</i> , No. CIV. A. 3:01CV00445, 2002 WL 237439 (E.D. Va. Feb. 11, 2002).....	22
<i>Ill. Nat’l Guard v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 854 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>James v. Day</i> , 646 F. Supp. 239 (D. Me. 1986).....	26
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty, and Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Orr</i> , 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986).....	26, 32
<i>Keifer &amp; Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939) .....	21

<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air Nat'l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965) .....	4
<i>McCauley v. Thygeson</i> , 732 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Melendez v. Puerto Rico Nat'l Guard</i> , 70 M.S.P.R. 252 (1996) .....	26
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v.</i> <i>Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	1
<i>Mont. Air Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor</i> <i>Relations Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	15, 30
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	38
<i>N.J. Air Nat'l Guard v. Fed. Labor</i> <i>Relations Auth.</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	4, 6, 8, 25, 32
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of</i> <i>Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	20

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	15, 30
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	1
<i>Paschal v. Jackson</i> , 936 F.2d 940 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	28
<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990) .....	24, 35
<i>Ricci v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 953 F.3d 753 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	30
<i>Schultz v. Wellman</i> , 717 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Scott v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 406 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	36
<i>Singleton v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 244 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	14, 27
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	30

<i>Sprouse v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.</i> , 480 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	21
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 574 U.S. 293 (2015) .....	20
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Tennessee v. Dunlap</i> , 426 U.S. 312 (1976) .....	7
<i>Tirado-Acosta v. Puerto Rico Nat’l Guard</i> , 118 F.3d 852 (1st Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	36
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 502 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 26 F. Cas. 33 (C.C.D. Me. 1827).....	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	29
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963) .....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	29

## Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	29
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, §8 .....	3, 4, 31
U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....	25
5 U.S.C. §101.....	3, 9, 13, 20, 22, 23, 37
5 U.S.C. §102.....	3, 9, 21
5 U.S.C. §103.....	3, 9, 13, 21, 23
5 U.S.C. §104.....	3, 9, 13, 21, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. §105.....	3, 9, 13, 19, 23, 35
5 U.S.C. §1204.....	14, 27
5 U.S.C. §7102.....	8
5 U.S.C. §7103.....	1, 3, 8, 9, 13, 18, 19, 22, 23, 37
5 U.S.C. §7105.....	1, 3, 9, 13, 17, 18
5 U.S.C. §7116.....	18
5 U.S.C. §7118.....	9, 18
5 U.S.C. §7123.....	2
10 U.S.C. §252.....	25
10 U.S.C. §10107.....	5
10 U.S.C. §10217.....	8

10 U.S.C. §10501.....	5
10 U.S.C. §10503.....	5, 33
10 U.S.C. §12301.....	25
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	3
32 U.S.C. §108.....	5
32 U.S.C. §314.....	24, 27
32 U.S.C. §325.....	24, 25, 35
32 U.S.C. §709.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 37
42 U.S.C. §1396.....	28
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	14, 26, 27
52 U.S.C. §20509.....	28
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111.....	8
Dep't of Defense Reg. 7000.14-R, Vol. 8, Chap. 11 .....	11
National Guard Technicians Act, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755.....	6
Ohio Const. art. IX, §3.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §124.15 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §141.02 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2743.03.....	25

Ohio Rev. Code §5913.01 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5913.021 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5924.02 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5924.36 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5924.56 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §5924.66 .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
114 Cong. Rec. 23,251 (July 25, 1968) .....	6
Br. for Resp., <i>Ohio Adjutant Gen.’s Dep’t</i> <i>v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 21 F.4th 401 (6th Cir. 2021) (No. 20- 3908).....	36
<i>Bradley v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , No. DA-1221-22-0365-W-1, 2022 WL 4011898 (M.S.P.B. Aug. 31, 2022) .....	27
Francis X. Conway, <i>A State’s Power of</i> <i>Defense Under the Constitution</i> , 11 Fordham L. Rev. 169 (1942).....	32
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause</i> <i>of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940) .....	4
John Kulewicz, <i>The Relationship</i> <i>Between Military and Civil Power in</i> <i>Ohio</i> , 28 Clev. St. L. Rev. 611 (1979).....	31

Maj. Michael J. Davidson and Maj.  
Steve Walters, *Neither Man nor  
Beast: The National Guard  
Technicians, Modern Day Military  
Minotaur*, 1995 Army Lawyer 49  
(Dec. 1995) ..... 6

*Nat'l Guard Bureau Air Nat'l Guard  
Readiness Ctr. (Agency) & Ass'n of  
Civilian Technicians (Lab. Org.)*, 72  
F.L.R.A. 350 (F.L.R.A. June 17,  
2021)..... 27

S. Rep. No. 90-1446 (1968) ..... 7
